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Road construction at Darichikgre and Kantragre Village

Shri JOHN LESLEE K. SANGMA

*86. Will the Minister in-charge Public Works (Road) be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the Public Works (Road) has received any petition or request to construct all weather road from Chasingre Petrol Pump to Darichikgre and Kantragre
Village? '

(b) If the reply to (a) above is in the affirmative, whether the Government is taking any iniiiative to construct the said road in the near future?

(¢) Whether the un-metalled road mentioned above is being maintained by the Public Works (Road) Department?

Shri SNIAWBHALANG DHAR
[Minister in-charge Public Works
(Road)]

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Sir, a Detailed Project Report was submitted for the portion maintained by the PWD (State Roads) from Chainage 0/000 to Chainage 3/000 Km but with a nomenclature captioned as “Metalling and Blacktopping of a road from Rongkhon to Oragitok via Durakantragre (Ch. 1/000-
3/000 Km)” for an Estimated Amount of
%2,95,67,000/- (Rupees Two Crores
Ninety Five Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand) only.

The estimate was not cleared in the last Financial year 2014-15, and it will be placed in the next Departmental Committee for approval by the Empowered Sanctioning Committee.

(c) Yes, Sir.
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ITI in the State

Shri SALENG A. SANGMA Dr. M. AMPAREEN LYNGDOH (Minister in-charge Labour)

*87. Will the Minister in-charge

Labour be pleased to state :-

(2) The number of ITI's is still (a) Sir, there are 10 (ten) Government functioning in the State? ITIsand 1 (one) Private IT] functioning in the State.
(b) The number of students and (b) teachers or instructor in Tura and (i) The number of Students
Bagh TI?
e ] ITI Tura- 317 (Three hundred and seventeen)

ITI Baghmara - 20 (Twenty).

(ii) The number of Instructors
ITI Tura - 24 (Twenty four)
ITI Baghmara - 4 (Four).

Projects taken up under Bonegre Range

Shri NIHIM D. SHIRA Shri ROWELL LYNGDOH (Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Soil and Water Conservation)

*88. Will the Deputy Chief Minister Sir, 10 (ten).
in-charge Soil and Water Conservation be pleased to state the total number of projects taken up under Bonegre

Range for the years 2010-2011,2011-

2012, 2012-2013, 2013-2014, 2015-

20167
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Mookhep Firing Incident

Dr. DONKUPAR ROY Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA
(Chief Minister)

*89. Will the Minister in—charge Home

(Police) be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether it is a fact that two (a) Yes, Sir.
Magisterial enquiries were carried
out to probe the Mookhep firing
incident in East Jaintia Hills?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the (b) The report of the first Magisterial affirmative, when were the reports ~ Inquiry was submitted on 6" November, of enquiries submitted with the = 2014. However, the same was not accepted Government? by the Government since the report left

many pertinent questions unanswered. A
fresh Administrative Inquiry was
constituted to probe further into the
incident and the report was submitted on

24.11.20]5.
(¢) The main findings of the two (c) The findings of the Administrative enquiries? Enquiry is as per statement placed on the Table of the House.

Status of Shillong Medical College

Shri DIOSSTARNESS JYNDIANG Shri A. L. HEK
(Minister in-charge Health and Family
Welfare)

*90. Will the Minister in-charge Health Sir, the work is vet to be started since ind Family Welfare be pleased tostate the land at Reid Provincial Chest Hospital, he status of Shillong Medical College? Shillong could not be handed over to KPC Medical College and Hospital, Jadavpur being the successful bidder as the Reid Provincial Chest Hospital is still functioning from the existing Campus.
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Integrated Basin Development

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*91. Will the Minister in-charge Community and Rural Development be pleased to state the amount of fund transferred from various Departments to Integrated Basin Development &
Livelithood Programme till date?

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGM A
(Chief Minister in-charge Plag=ing)

Nil.

Availability of Anti-rabies Vaccine in Government Hospitals

Shri TITOSSTARWELL CHYNE

*92. Will the Minister incharge Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state the name of the Government Hospitals where the anti-rabies vaccine is available?

Shri A. L. HEK

(Minister in-charge Health & Family

Welfare)

Sir, the anti-rabies vaccines are available in the following health

institutions:-

1. Director
(Research), Shillong.

2. District Medical & Health Officers.
West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai, West Garo Hills District, Tura and South

Garo Hills District, Baghmara.

(U]

Mairang.

of Health Services

Medical Superintendents, Civil Hospital, Nongstoin, Tura and


STARRED OQUESTION TO BE ASKED BY SHRI.JAMES PANGS:h -

K.SANGMA,MLA, DURING THE BUDGET SESSION OF THE MEGHAL:" -

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2016

43. Will the Minister in-charge District Council Affairs be pleased to state:-

Shri H.D.R. Lyngdoh, Minister i/c District Council Affairs Department to reply:-

a) The status of nominated
Member to the Garo Hills Autonomous District Council
(GHADC)?

The State Government has forwarded the nomination to Hon’ble Governor for consideration.

b) The reason for the inordinate delay in the notification of the nominated Member to the GHADC?

Does not arise in view of reply to (a) above.

